

	L.D. 2276
2	(Filing No. H-987)
4	
6	
8	STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 114TH LEGISLATURE
10	SECOND REGULAR SESSION
12	HOUSE AMENDMENT " A " to committee amendment "A" to S.P. 894,
14	L.D. 2276, Bill, "An Act to Amend the Natural Resources Protection Act"
16	
18	Amend the amendment in section 1 in subsection 8-A in the first line (page 1, line 41 in amendment) by striking out the following: " <u>Reconstruction</u> " and inserting in its place the
20	following: 'Transportation reconstruction'
22	Further amend the amendment in section 1 in subsection 8-A in the 2nd line (page 1, line 42 in amendment) by striking out
24	the following: " <u>Reconstruction</u> " and inserting in its place the following: ' <u>Transportation reconstruction</u> '
26	
28	Further amend the amendment in section 2 in that part designated " <u>\$480-H.</u> " in subsection 1 by striking out the first paragraph (page 2, lines 27 to 32 in amendment) and inserting in
30	its place the following:
32	'1. Department of Transportation projects. By February 15, 1991, requirements for projects that are under the direction and
34	supervision of the Department of Transportation that do not affect coastal wetlands or coastal sand dune systems and that
36	involve only maintenance or repair of public transportation
38	<u>facilities or structures, or transportation reconstruction or</u> <u>replacement projects.</u> '
40	Further amend the amendment in section 2 in that part designated " §480-H. " in subsection 1 in paragraph A by striking
42	out the first paragraph (page 2, lines 34 to 36 in amendment) and inserting in its place the following:
44	
46	'A. The Department of Transportation shall meet the following conditions for any project undertaken pursuant to this subsection after February 15, 1991.'

HOUSE AMENDMENT " \mathcal{H} " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 894, L.D. 2276

Further amend the amendment in section 3 in that part 2 designated "§480-T." in the first paragraph (page 3, line 19 in amendment) by inserting before the following: "reconstruction" 4 the following: 'transportation' 6 **8** [′] STATEMENT OF FACT 10 This amendment changes a defined term enacted in the committee amendment. The term "reconstruction and replacement 12 project" is used throughout the rules of the Department of Environmental Protection. This amendment changes the term 14 enacted in the committee amendment to clarify that it is different from that in the rules. 16

Filed by Rep. Michaud of East Millinocket Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House 3/26/90 (Filing No. H-987)

. .

、